Mustard Seeds in
the Public Square

Between and Beyond Theology,
Philosophy, and Society

Edited by

Sotiris Mitralexis
City University of Istanbul & University of Cambridge

Authors

Jonathan Cole
Charles Sturt University (CSU), Canberra, Australia

Marc W. Cole

University of Leeds

Chris Durante

Manhattan College

Angelos Gounopoulos
Aristotle University of Thessaloniki
Raffaele Guerra
University of Salerno (Italy) & Institut Catholique de Paris (France)
Daniel Isai
Alexandru loan Cuza University of Iasi
Sotiris Mitralexis
City University of Istanbul & University of Cambridge
Dylan Pahman
Acton Institute
Dionysios Skliris
University of Paris (Sorbonne-Paris IV)
Chrysostom Gr. Tympas
University of Essex

Vernon Series in Philosophy

E‘ VERNON PRESS



Copyright © 2017 Vernon Press, an imprint of Vernon Art and Science Inc, on behalf of the
author.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or

otherwise, without the prior permission of Vernon Art and Science Inc.

Www.vernonpress.com

In the Americas: In the rest of the world:
Vernon Press Vernon Press

1000 N West Street, C/Sancti Espiritu 17,
Suite 1200, Wilmington, Malaga, 29006
Delaware 19801 Spain

United States

Vernon Series in Philosophy

Library of Congress Control Number: 2017934968

ISBN: 978-1-62273-169-5

Product and company names mentioned in this work are the trademarks of their respective
owners. While every care has been taken in preparing this work, neither the authors nor Vernon
Art and Science Inc. may be held responsible for any loss or damage caused or alleged to be caused
directly or indirectly by the information contained in it.









Table of Contents

Introduction 9
List of Contributors 15

Chapter 1 Understanding the “Real” through
consciousness and history: Maximus the
Confessor’s vision of the One Logos in many
logoi and Hegel’s progressive
consciousness 17

Chrysostom Gr. Tympas
Chapter2  The ontology of mode in the thought of

Maximus the Confessor and its consequences
for a theory of gender 39

Dionysios Skliris
Chapter3  The communo-centric political theology of

Christos Yannaras in conversation with Oliver
O’Donovan 61

Jonathan Cole

Chapter4  An ontology of the historico-social: Christos
Yannaras’ reading of European history 93
Sotiris Mitralexis

Chapter5  Symphonia as a social ethic: toward an
Orthodox Christian multiculturalism 113
Chris Durante

Chapter 6  Asceticism and creative destruction: on
ontology and economic history 139

Dylan Pahman



Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Chapter 10

Index

The common path of ontology and history:
Orthodoxy and theology of liberation in
dialogue 165

Angelos Gounopoulos
Mustard seeds and the Eschaton: how an

Aristotelian metaphysics solves the paradox
between history and Eschatology 191

Marc W. Cole
The Incarnation as a saturated phenomenon:

Between ontology, phenomenology and
theology 223

Daniel Isai

Potency of God: hypostaticity and living being
in Gregory Palamas 241

Raffaele Guerra

261









Introduction

This volume seeks to initiate an exploration of the “gap” between
ontology and political theology, initially by bringing them side by
side.

In investigating how theology relates to politics, society,
economics and history, political theology (i.e. theologically informed
political thinking in general—rather than merely a furthering of
particular trajectories of thought) often focuses on what behaviors,
individual and collective alike, are dictated by or follow from the
teachings of the Christian church(es)’ or Scripture; as such, it is not
uncommon to encounter morality-centered versions thereof.
Rather than that, what is here suggested is that the question of
how political community, society and state emerge and function or
could and should function directly relates to the inquiry concerning
the nature of beings themselves, i.e. what, or rather how, humanity,
the world and God are—their ontology.

At times directly and at times indirectly, the studies included
here touch upon this convergence of political theology and
ontology—at the very least, by setting the debate, i.e. by studying
these two thematic areas side by side. The volume explores the
intersection of theology, philosophy and the public sphere not by
referring the social and political to ethics and deontology as is
often the case, but rather to ontology itself. The meaning of history
and historicity is most pertinent to this inquiry and is approached
here both from the perspective of social reality and from the
perspective of ontology. Joining together contributions focusing on
theory of the public sphere and metaphysics, chapters explore
subjects as diverse as the political implications of the Incarnation,
the paradox between ontology and history, politically left and
right appropriations of Christianity, the fecundity of Maximus the
Confessor’s (c. 580-662) insights for a contemporary political
philosophy, modern Orthodox political theology focusing on
Christos Yannaras and numerous other areas that together form

! This volume focuses mainly, but not exclusively, on Orthodox Christianity.



10 Introduction

the mosaic of the inquiry in question. The aim of the volume is
signaled in its very structure: we begin with a study on theological
ontology, comparing Hegel to Maximus the Confessor; we then
proceed to essays in diverse aspects of political theology, in order
to eventually return to non-political theological ontology,
underscoring the pertinence of the main ontological questions for
any such inquiry.

’ o«

The volume begins with Chrysostom Gr. Tympas’ “Understanding
the “Real” through consciousness and history: Maximus’ vision of the one
Logos in many logoi and Hegel’s progressive consciousness.” Tympas
notes that Maximus the Confessor speaks of an eschatological
reality, the not-yet-revealed eternal well-being, by theorizing the
uncreated foundations of beings, namely their ontological
principles/logoi. In Maximus’ ontological system, however,
historical incarnations and modern constructs find difficulty to be
convincingly explained. On the other hand, Hegelian progressive
consciousness towards the Absolute can provide interpretations of
history by embracing human acts in complex schemes (science, the
arts, religion). This chapter endeavors to tackle this question and
suggests critical points in which Maximus’ theory of the
ontological logoi could address modern constructs by introducing
aspects of the Hegelian synthesis.

With chapter two we enter into the narthex of the domain of
political theology a propos ontology, and into the gender
discussion within it in particular. Dionysios Skliris presents the
consequences of the ontology of mode (tropos) as it was developed
by Maximus the Confessor for a political philosophy which would
actualize his thought in a post-modern context. The author
examines how Maximus’ logos-tropos distinction could be applied in
a fecund way to a political theory of gender. Gender could thus be
considered as not pertaining to the logos of human nature, but to a
historical modality, which is however important for the
actualization (évépyeix) of humankind.

In chapter three, Jonathan Cole attempts a juxtaposition of
Christos Yannaras’ political theology with Oliver O’Donovan’s.
Here, Yannaras is explicitly approached as the author of an original



Introduction 11

political theology, and all the distinctive elements of that
contribution are present, recapitulating it as “communo-centric
politics”: (a) Yannaras’ communal epistemology, (b) his relational
ontology of the social, (c) his critique of rights due to (d) the
conception of agency as personhood, (e) his dialectics of freedom
and alienation, (f) his focus on direct democracy, as well as (g) the
distinctly ontological nature that is ascribed to politics, i.e. politics
as authentic existence rather than simply co-existence, and so on.
Bringing Yannaras in discussion with O’Donovan is a contribution
of its own, as contemporary Orthodox political theology seldom
becomes part of the relevant discussions that unfold in the West.
The next chapter is in many ways a long footnote to Jonathan
Cole’s, for it explores Christos Yannaras’ reading of European
history as a foundation of his political theology and discusses some
of the criticism that has been directed against this reading.

Following this, Chris Durante formulates an Orthodox Christian
approach to multiculturalism. How might the Orthodox Christian
tradition make sense of its place within the current pluralistic era?
Durante proposes that the Byzantine religio-political ideal of
symphonia might be able to speak to such issues and examines the
applicability of the historical concept of symphonia in our
contemporary context, exploring ways in which it might be
capable of serving as the foundation of a social ethic for Orthodox
Christianity.

The next two chapters offer two very different approaches to
what a political reflection and appropriation of Christianity could
be, situated as it were in opposite corners of the political spectrum.
In chapter six, Dylan Pahman develops an exposition of asceticism
and explores parallel responses to that ontology in economic
history and public policy in two parts: firstly, drawing upon the
Church fathers, Vladimir Solovyov, Fr. Pavel Florensky, and
Christos Yannaras, et al, Pahman outlines the ontological
foundations of Christian asceticism, such as the pluriformity and
mutability of the world and personal identity, human mortality,
and the potential for growth as well as decay, i.e. for resurrection
unto life or to second death, not only at the parousia but daily. And
secondly, Pahman bring this ascetic perspective to bear on the



12 Introduction

question of economic history, examining Joseph Schumpeter and
“creative destruction” in particular, as well as Nassim Nicholas
Taleb, to develop from that history non-predictive policy,
analogous to the memento mori and other ascetic practices,
adapted to the reality of creative destruction and what Taleb calls
Black Swans—random, unforeseen shocks that so often cripple
fragile systems. In chapter seven, Angelos Gounopoulos brings
Orthodoxy and the theology of liberation in dialogue: he argues
that Christian theological thought understands the relationship
between ontology and history as similar to the relationship
between secularization and the Eschaton. In the Orthodox
tradition, and in the Latin American Theology of Liberation, there
is a deep connection and unity between secularization and the
Eschaton in the history of incarnation. The history of incarnation
is the history of salvation that focuses on the person and presence
of Jesus Christ. The history of the world’s and the human person’s
creation is the history of Logos incarnation; the Theology of
Liberation named this history the “great history of God.” Therefore
the history of man is not separated from the “great history of God,”
leading to theologically informed politics focusing on the poor as
the epicenter of such an outlook.

After these chapters, we return to studies focusing more on
theological ontology and its relationship to history, eventually
leading to the Eschaton, rather than on political theology. In
chapter eight, Marc W. Cole attempts to solve the paradox between
history and eschatology through an Aristotelian metaphysics. He
notes that Catholic Church teaching tells us that the Eschaton was
fully inaugurated by the life, death, and resurrection of Jesus
Christ. But Church teaching also affirms the reality of history,
complete with evil and free will. Held together, these teachings
seem to contradict. Cole sets to make progress on this paradox by
employing a neo-Aristotelian hylomorphism. This is followed by
Daniel Isai’s exposition of the Incarnation as a saturated
phenomenon, following Jean-Luc Marion’s phenomenological
method. After this, Raffaele Guerra studies theological
anthropology via ontological notions in Gregory Palamas, bringing



Introduction 13

this volume’s circular motion, from ontology to political theology
and then back to theological ontology, to a conclusion.

The initial inspiration for this volume emerged during the
international conference Ontology and History: A Challenging and
Auspicious Dialogue for Philosophy and Theology at the European
Cultural Centre of Delphi, Greece (May 29-31, 2015), which was
organized by Dr. Andrew Kaethler and myself. This is one of the
publications inspired from the discussions in that conference, and
claims ontology and political theology as its epicenter; another
volume, focusing on different thematic areas, is forthcoming as
well. This volume is published here in the hope that it may prove
to be a contribution, however small, to the widening of the scope
and horizons of political theology.

Sotiris Mitralexis






List of Contributors

Jonathan Cole is a research member of the Centre for Public and
Contextual Theology at Charles Sturt University, Canberra,
Australia. His publications include “Personhood in the Digital Age:
the Ethical Use of New Information Technologies,” St Mark’s
Review 233:3 (2015).

Marc W. Cole is a doctoral candidate at the University of Leeds.
He is working on hylomorphic solutions to mind/body problems.

Chris Durante is Visiting Assistant Professor at the Department of
Religious Studies, Manhattan College. He holds a doctorate from
the Faculty of Religious Studies of McGill University

Angelos Gounopoulos is a PhD candidate at the School of Political
Science of the Aristotle University of Thessaloniki specializing in
Political Theory and Philosophy. His PhD research focuses on
political theology, and more specifically the historical experience
of the Latin-American Liberation Theology.

Raffaele Guerra is a doctoral candidate at the University of
Salerno (Italy) and at the Institut Catholique de Paris (France). His
research deals with the concept of hypostasis in the doctrine of
Gregory Palamas in the three domains of Triadology, Anthropology
and Economy. His publications include book reviews on
Byzantinoslavica and Byzantinische Zeitschrift and the Italian
translation of John Panteleimon Manoussakis’ For the Unity of All
(Bose: Qigajon 2016).

Fr. Daniel Isai holds a doctorate from the Faculty of Theology of
the “Alexandru loan Cuza” University of lasi. His research focuses
on the dialogue between theology and phenomenology, with a
focus on the theological dimension of Jean Luc Marion’s
phenomenology.

Sotiris Mitralexis is Assistant Professor of Philosophy at the City
University of Istanbul and Visiting Fellow at the University of
Cambridge, as well as Visiting Senior Research Associate at
Peterhouse, Cambridge (January-April 2017). He received his



16 List of Contributors

doctorate in Philosophy from the Freie Universitit Berlin (2014)
and his degree in Classics from the University of Athens. His
publications include Ludwig Wittgenstein Between Analytic Philosophy
and Apophaticism (2015) and Ever-Moving Repose (2017).

Dylan Pahman is a research fellow at the Acton Institute for the
Study of Religion & Liberty, where he serves as managing editor of
the Journal of Markets & Morality. He is also a fellow of the Sophia
Institute: International Center for Orthodox Thought and Culture.

Dionysios Skliris received a doctorate from the Faculté des
Lettres et Sciences Humaines of the University of Paris (Sorbonne-
Paris 1V). He studied Classics and Theology at the University of
Athens and completed a Master’'s degree in Late Antique
Philosophy at the University of London (King’s College) and a
Master’s degree in Byzantine Literature at the University of Paris
(Sorbonne—Paris IV).

Fr Chrysostom Gr. Tympas has degrees in medicine and theology
from the Aristotle University of Thessaloniki and a PhD from the
University of Essex Centre for Psychoanalytic Studies. Recent
publication: Carl Jung and Maximus the Confessor on Psychic
Development, Routledge 2014.



PAGES MISSING
FROM THIS FREE SAMPLE



A

alienation, 70, 71, 77,92, 101, 112
apophaticism, 16, 63, 64
Aristotle, 15, 16, 67, 91, 103, 132,
142,161, 192, 201, 202, 203,
204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 211,
212,213, 214, 216, 217, 220,
221, 241, 243, 245, 249, 250,
251, 252, 259
Aristotelian, 12, 49, 191, 192,
200, 202, 203, 213, 217,
220, 241, 242, 250, 251,
253,254
asceticism, 11, 140, 141, 143, 144,
145, 146, 149, 150, 157, 159

B

Byzantium, 78, 93, 102, 113, 119,
123

C

cause, 31, 43, 44, 65, 66, 71, 73,
126, 144, 152, 191, 203, 204,
205, 206, 208, 209, 211, 212,
213, 214, 215, 216, 218, 224,
225,229

Christianity, 9, 11, 17, 61, 67, 78,
81, 88,91, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98,
100, 101, 102, 105, 113, 118,
123,127,129, 132, 136, 137,
139, 146, 160, 165, 169, 170,
172,176, 180, 181, 182, 187,
216

church, 9, 11, 12, 18, 23, 24, 35,
38, 39, 61, 62, 63, 64, 67, 76,
77,78, 82, 83, 85, 91, 92, 95,
101, 104, 105, 107, 112, 113,
114, 115,118, 121, 124, 129,
131, 132, 140, 141, 142, 144,
145, 146, 149, 160, 161, 168,
169, 170, 171, 172,177, 178,
179, 182, 183, 186, 187, 188,

Index

189, 193, 194, 195, 196, 197,
208, 214, 216, 218, 219, 220,
233, 239, 242, 244, 248

civilization, 62, 94, 95, 97, 98, 99,
100, 102, 103, 105, 106, 118,
180

communion, 19, 22, 23, 24, 31,
47, 48,50, 71,72,73,76,77,
78, 83, 85, 89, 90, 96, 103, 105,
120, 167

community, 69, 87, 91, 179, 188

communo-centric, 67

consciousness, 10, 17, 18, 19, 26,
27,28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 65,
125,172,181, 223, 228, 249

cultural, 19, 25, 26, 28, 32, 33, 34,
35, 68, 98, 100, 111, 114, 115,
118,119,120,121, 122,124,
127,128,129, 130, 131, 132,
133, 134, 135, 136, 137,177,
179, 181, 245

D

death, 11, 12, 39, 48, 51, 52, 54,
56,141, 142, 144, 147, 148,
153, 154, 157, 159, 176, 194,
197, 211, 218, 225, 226, 232,
238

Demiurge, 17

democracy, 11, 74, 93, 103

E

ecclesial event, 77, 78, 89, 101,
104
epistemology, 11, 18, 64, 93, 95,
97,98, 211
eschatology, 12, 35, 56, 57, 165,
181, 183
Eschaton, 12, 111, 169, 172, 176,
179, 184, 191, 192, 194,
196, 197, 198, 199, 200,
208, 215, 217, 218, 219
ethics, 9, 114, 142, 159, 179, 228



262 Index

Europe, 61, 94, 96, 98, 99, 100,
101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 107, 255, 256, 257, 258
108,110, 111, 112 Graeco-Roman, 93, 99, 100, 105,
European, 11, 13, 93, 97, 98, 99, 106
100, 101, 102, 104, 106, Greek philosophy, 17, 97
107, 225 Gutiérrez, Gustavo, 165, 166,
evil, 12, 24, 47, 84, 144, 175, 196, 167,172,173,175, 177, 181
197, 202, 218, 253
existence, 11, 41, 43, 45, 52, 53, H
66, 68, 69, 71, 72, 73, 75, 76,
77,78, 83, 84, 85, 87, 89, 90,
93,99, 103, 105, 115, 118, 119,
122,124, 125,126,128, 132,
133, 134, 135, 137, 142, 143,
144, 149,172,175, 176, 180,
181, 182, 185, 210, 225, 226,
227,231, 234, 235, 258
experience, 15, 18, 19, 26, 27, 28,

244, 247, 248, 249, 250, 253,

Hegel, G.W.F., 10, 17, 18, 19, 26,
27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 36, 37,
38,120, 125, 130, 138

Heidegger, Martin, 223, 226, 228,
236,239

history, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19,
26, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 62,
79, 80, 81, 85, 89, 93, 95, 97,

29, 30, 35, 58, 64, 65, 87, 109,
111, 116, 127, 140, 142, 146,
147,153,158, 167, 168, 169,
170, 175, 176,177,179, 181,
182, 196, 226, 230, 255

F

freedom, 70, 83, 85, 91, 136, 140,

147, 160, 163

G

gender, 10, 39, 41, 50, 52, 53, 55,

56,57, 58

God, 9,12, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,

25, 30, 31, 32, 34, 36, 37, 42,
43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 54, 55,
57, 63, 64, 65, 66, 69, 72, 73,
76,77,78,79, 80, 81, 82, 83,
84, 85, 86, 88, 89, 90, 91, 101,
136, 142, 143, 146, 148, 149,
157,158, 161, 166, 167, 168,
169, 170, 171,172,173,174,
175,176, 177,179, 180, 181,
182,183, 184, 186, 193, 194,
195, 196, 197, 198, 200, 208,
209, 210, 211, 212, 214, 215,
216, 217, 218, 219, 225, 226,
227,228, 231, 232, 233, 234,
235, 238, 239, 241, 242, 243,

106, 107, 109, 111, 121, 122,
123,124, 125,128, 133, 136,
139, 141, 149, 150, 156, 157,
159, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169,
171,172,173, 174, 175, 176,
177,178, 180, 181, 182, 183,
184,185,191, 192, 193, 195,
196, 197, 198, 200, 208, 217,
218, 225, 231, 244

historical, 10, 11, 15, 30, 31, 32,

33, 34, 36, 42, 48, 49, 50,
53, 55,57, 58, 64, 66,77,
89, 94, 96, 97, 98, 100, 102,
104, 105, 106, 107, 109,
113,115, 118,119,121,
122,133, 134, 159, 166,
167, 168, 169, 170, 171,
173,174, 175,176,177,
178,179, 180, 181, 182,
184,192, 196, 197, 200,
218, 219, 226, 232

hylomorphism, 12, 191, 201, 206,

208, 213, 216, 217

J

Jesus Christ, 12, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23,

31, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 45, 47,
48, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57,
77,79, 81, 82, 83, 85,104, 111,
141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146,



Index

147, 148, 149, 157, 160, 161,
166, 170, 173,174, 175, 176,
177,178,181, 182, 184, 185,
186, 187, 189, 191, 192, 193,
194, 195, 196, 197, 198, 199,
200, 208, 209, 210, 211, 212,
214, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219,
221, 226, 231, 232, 233, 234,
235, 238, 245, 246, 248

K

knowledge, 29, 64, 209, 249

L

Late Antiquity, 39, 41

logoi, 10, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22,
23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 32,
34, 36, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46,
48, 258

logos, 10, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 40, 41, 42,
43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52,
53, 54, 55, 56,57, 58, 71, 107,
149

Logos, 10,12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
22,23, 25, 31, 40, 43, 44, 45,
46, 54, 149, 167, 168, 169, 174,
175,176,177,180, 181, 225,
226, 232, 245

M

Marion, Jean-Luc, 12, 15, 224,
225, 226, 227, 228, 229, 230,
231, 233, 235, 236, 237, 239

Maximus the Confessor, 9, 10,
16,17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24,
32,33, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 48,
50, 52, 55, 57, 58, 59, 104, 105,
107,112, 147, 161, 167, 227,
239, 242, 249, 255, 256, 258

Metaphysics, 143, 144, 161, 162,
203, 206, 208, 214, 220, 221,
225

Middle Ages, 39, 94, 98, 100

mode, 10, 21, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45,
47, 48, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 57,

263

58, 66, 69, 96, 99, 101, 103,
107,108,109, 110, 111, 122,
125,130
tropos, 10, 32, 40, 41, 45, 47, 48,
49, 50, 53, 54, 56, 57, 58
multiculturalism, 11, 113, 114,
129,131, 134,137

N

nationalism, 109, 125

nature, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20, 21,
23,24, 27, 29, 40, 41, 43, 44,
45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 52, 53,
57,58, 66,72, 76, 84,93, 97,
103, 110, 126, 130, 136, 143,
144,147, 149, 153, 156, 167,
168,169,171, 174, 176, 180,
192, 198, 201, 205, 206, 207,
210, 211, 212, 214, 215, 218,
225, 228, 234, 235, 243, 245,
249, 252, 256

0

O’Donovan, Oliver, 10, 11, 61, 62,
78,79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85,
86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92

ontology, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18,
19, 20, 22, 25, 27, 35, 37, 39,
48,57, 58, 63, 64, 77, 93, 95,
97, 98, 106, 108, 116, 139, 141,
165, 167, 168, 169, 175, 211,
223, 233, 234, 235, 243, 244

ontological, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19,

22,25, 27,31, 35, 36, 37,
42, 45, 46, 56, 58, 63, 66,
73,93, 97, 104, 105, 107,
108, 114, 121, 141, 157,
159, 168, 170, 171, 176,
182, 210, 234, 241, 243,
244, 246, 247, 250, 251,
252, 253, 254, 255, 256,
257, 258

Orthodox, 9, 11, 12, 16, 22, 38,
54, 61, 62, 65, 66, 67, 75, 76,
77, 78,79, 83, 90, 91, 92, 95,
96,97, 101, 111, 112, 113, 115,
118, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124,



264

125,126, 127,129, 131, 132,
134, 135, 136, 137, 139, 140,
142, 145, 146, 157, 159, 160,
161, 162, 165,168, 173, 176,
178,183, 184, 185, 187, 188,
189, 192, 233, 239

p

Palamas, Gregory, 12, 15, 181,
187, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245,
246, 248, 249, 250, 251, 252,
253, 254, 255, 256, 257, 258,
259, 260

person, 44, 46, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65,
91,92, 99,108, 112, 234, 235

personhood, 11, 48, 65, 66, 69,
71,73,74,77, 84, 89, 93

phenomenology, 15, 18, 19, 26,
28, 29, 30, 33, 35, 37, 38, 120,
125, 138, 223, 224, 225, 228,
229, 231, 233, 234, 235, 236,
239

phenomenological, 12, 18, 19,

27, 29, 35, 143, 225, 229,
231, 235, 239

philosophy, 9, 10, 17, 18, 23, 26,
28, 34, 36, 41, 48, 50, 57, 59,
61, 62, 97,179, 225, 226, 237,
239, 241, 244, 253

pluralism, 114, 115, 118, 121,
130, 131, 134, 136, 137, 191,
201, 203, 206, 208

political theology, 9, 11, 13, 62,
67,79, 83, 84, 85, 89

politics, 9, 11, 12, 32, 33, 61, 62,
63, 67,68,71,72,73,74, 76,
77,79, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86,
89, 90, 93, 96, 97, 99, 106, 112,
124,154, 161, 163, 179

post-modern, 10, 41, 49, 57, 120

presence, 12, 25, 80, 104, 118,
136, 168, 173,174,176, 177,
182, 185, 197, 217, 232

Index

R

relational, 11, 22, 31, 64, 65, 87,
93,99, 101, 126, 128, 131, 169,
256

religion, 10, 16, 26, 27, 28, 30, 37,
62,77,92,97,101, 102, 103,
104,112,113,119, 121, 128,
132,133, 139, 156, 158, 160,
162,169,170,171, 172,177,
178,181, 182, 184, 186, 188,
189

religionization, 101, 105

Roman empire, 94, 96, 97, 98, 99,
100, 101, 102, 104, 105, 106,
109, 139, 168, 178

S

salvation, 12, 44, 80, 81, 89, 105,
124, 141, 143, 144, 147, 148,
149,172,173,175, 176,177,
181, 182

saturated phenomenon, 12, 223,
224,228, 229, 230, 231, 235,
238, 239

secularism, 113, 121, 165

sexual, 34, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 146,
215

social, 9, 11, 25, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33,
34, 35, 49, 69, 73, 77, 82, 86,
87,93,97,106, 113, 114, 115,
116,117,118,119, 120, 121,
123, 124,125,127, 128, 129,
131, 133, 134, 135, 136, 139,
140, 145, 152, 156, 159, 160,
167,170,171,172, 173,177,
181, 182,184, 185

Spirit, 28, 29, 36, 37, 41, 43, 44,
45, 85,104, 120, 125, 138, 139,
140, 141, 144, 145, 160, 163,
168, 209, 210, 217, 234, 235,
246, 247, 248

symphonia, 11, 113, 114, 115,
118,119,120,121, 127,128,
129,130, 133, 134, 135, 136



Index 265

T transcendence, 51, 52, 56, 58,
101, 118, 119, 120, 123, 126,
Taylor, Charles, 36, 114, 116, 134, 144, 173, 176, 225, 226,
117,118, 119, 120, 123, 130, 231, 235
131, 132, 138, 203, 220, 221 truth, 27, 28, 45, 64, 71, 76, 79,
telos, 18, 20, 25, 31, 72, 77, 89, 90, 83,97, 98,99, 121, 168, 169,
136, 205 171,178, 180, 183, 210, 224
theology, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17,
18, 23, 32, 36, 40, 43, 54, 61, Vs
62, 67,70, 71, 78,79, 80, 82,
83, 84, 85, 86, 89, 90, 93, 95, virtue, 21, 24, 32, 134, 148, 203,
97,105, 107,111, 113, 139, 204, 212, 213

165, 167, 168,170, 171,173,
174,177,179, 181, 183, 216,

223,226, 244, 245, 246, 249, W

254,256 Western, 61, 62, 67, 69, 70, 71,
theology of liberation, 12, 165, 72,73, 74, 75,78, 81, 83, 88,

167,170,171,172, 173, 175, 90, 94, 95, 96, 98, 104, 106,

177,178,180, 181, 182, 183, 107, 111, 149, 162, 183, 226

184, 185, 186, 187

time, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 27, 30, 31,
32, 34, 35, 40, 42, 46, 78, 87, Y
100, 102, 104, 117, 123, 124,
132, 150, 152, 154, 155, 160,
166, 167,168,171, 174, 176,
177,178,180, 181, 183, 185,
193, 195, 198, 199, 207, 211,
226,227,231, 232, 242, 247

tradition, 11, 12, 41, 80, 82, 95,
103, 113,115,121, 122, 124,
128,130, 132, 133, 134, 136,
137,169, 183, 185, 225, 242,
248, 249, 260

Yannaras, Christos, 9, 10, 11, 22,
38, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67,
68, 69, 70,71, 72,73, 74, 75,
76,77,78,79, 81, 83, 84, 85,
86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93,
95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101,
102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107,
108,109,110,111, 112, 141,
147,163, 165, 166, 168, 170,
189



